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• MONTHLY STATEM: 

Port and Province 

Nova Scotia (x) 
Annapolis Royaulo 
H a l l X & X o o o o o o o o 

North Sydney ooo 
J r l C t O U e c o o o o o o o 

T X * U r O O D O O O O O O O O 

Yarmouth o o o o o o o 
Total, 
Nova Scotia »o o»o a o 

EN T BY PORTS OF HIGHW. 

Foreijp 
Non-
Permit 
Class 
(Local 
Traffic) 

-
-
-
-
-

• — 

— 

Prince Edv?ard Island (x) 
Charlottetown a a 

, . Sumnerslde «a o a a 
Total, 
Prince Edward Island 

New Brunswick 
A n d O V e r o a e e a a e a 

Aroostook Jcte a 
BiBlleville ooo,a 
Bloorafield a a a a « 

Brown Road a a a o * 
Gampobello o o a a o 
Centreville oooo 
- Clair-.'e o o o o o o o o o 

Connors aooooaoe 
Edmundston o a o a a 
Forest City oooo 

-
— 

— 

1,107 
4 

102 
54 
-
-

296 
1,326 

71 
.6,798 

S5 

STATISTICS • - CANADA 
PAYMENTS BRANCH 
3 Aa Gudmore, T.A.". (0^°^^«) > F, S. So, 
. D. Blyth, 
0 Ro Miller 

AY TRAFFIC 

M^}m,_1945 

Number of 
Vehicles '. 

Travel­
ler's 
Vehicle 
Permits 

-
-
-
-
- • 
— 

— 

-
— 

— 

216 
1 
-

1 
-
-

38 
66 
-

191 
— 

" - -

Inward 

Coa-
mercial 
Vehicles 

-
-
-
-
-
-

• -

-
— 

— 

314 
4 
83 
15 
-
-

143 
501 
9 

1,345 

13 

E.A. . 
J Lf 0 A. O ' 

AT CANADIAN 

F,R, 

BORDER POINTS 

Nvimber of 
Canadian Vehicles 

Length of 

24 hours 
or less 

-
-
-
— 
-
-

-

-
-

-

1,246 
4 

143 
52 
-
-

137 
1,109 

55 
1,332 

15 

stay abi'oad 

Over 
24 hours 

— 
— 
-
— 
-
— 

-

-
-

„ 

12 
-
-
-
-
— 

2 
-
— 

5 
— 

Inwa: 

Gora-

) O. Oa 

rd 

raercial 
Vehicles 

— 
— 
-
— 
-
-

— • 

-
-

„ 

765 
• -

31 
27 
-
. -

143 
496 
405 
92 
14 

Xx) As Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island have no ports of entry adjacent to the 
United States boundary, vehicles proceeding to these provinces (with the excep­
tion of those travelling direct from the United States by steamer) enter through 
ports in other provinces and are recorded in the lattero 
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Number of 
Foreign Vehicles 

Non-
Port and Province Permit ' 

Class 
(Local 
Traffic) 

New Brunswick - Cent'do 
Fosterville »«>» - 91 
Four Falls ,..o. 122 
Gillespie oi^<,:>o 522 
Grend Falls oooo 253 
Lord^^s Cove oooo -
McAdam Jcto oooo -
Milltown o o 0 5 > 5 0 2,321 
River de Chute o 58 

Travel­
ler' s 
Vehicle 

.- Permits 

— 
2 

115 
30 
_ 
_. 
6 
7 

Inwa 

Com­

rd 

mercial 
Vehicles 

—^ -• -

— 
9 

149 
155 
— 
— 
46 
50 

Number of 
Canadian Vehicles 

Length of 

24 
or 

hours 
less 

85 
105 
297 
341 
— 
— 

1,585 
25 

stay abroad 

Over 
24 hours 

— 
— 
5 
2 
— 
— 
— 
— 

Inward 

Com­

[ 

mercial 
Vehicles 

12 
15 
141 
57 
_ 
_ 
64 
55 

Sto Andrews 0003 
otito oroxx o o o > a o 
Sto Hilaire oooa 
Saint John oo jo<. 

542 17 82 4ia 193 

Sto Leonard 0.3̂ 0 
S t . Stephen 0•-,:•><, 
Union Comer 000 
Upper Mills 0.00 
Wilson'" 3 Beach <, 
Woodstock Road 0 

Total, 
New Brunsvsdck a 0 0 0 0 

Quebec 
Abercorn 0000000 ' 
Armstrong 000000 
DQQ D 6 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 •;» 

Chartierville 00 
Clarenceville 0 a 
Comins Mills 000 
Covey Hill 00000 
Dundee »0 j 0 0 o 0 0 0 
East Pinnacle 00 
Estcourt ̂  0 0 0 3 0 0 0 
Franklin Centre» 
Frelighsburg 000 
Glen Sutton oooo 
Heramingford oooo 
Herdman oooooooo 
Hereford Road 0 0 
Highwater 000000 
Jamieson's Lineo 
Lac Frontiere 00 
Lac Memphremagog 
jjacoxxe 0 0000000 
Montreal 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 

4,156 
11,776 

22 
337 
— 

1.164. 

31,157 

459 
59 
846 
_ 
71 

160 
21 
479 
— 
— 
1 

211 
99 
120 
130 
339 
649 
2 
8 
—. 

394 
— 

196 
135 
~ 
2 
„ 

65 

^TjOSa 
. . . . . . 

185 
20 
33 
~ 
44 
5 
4 
14 
— 
1 
19 
99 
173 
152 
39 
6 

199 
2 
_ 
— • 

633 
— 

553 
681 
12 
20 
— 

268 

4,452 

16 
120 
85 
— 
28 
18 
1 
16 
— 

333 
— 
43 
108 
15 
12 
56 
234 
— 
' _ 
.— 
22 
— 

3,155 
8,116 

24 
514 
-. 

1.186 
. 

19.944 
• • - - - • - - • 

806 
80 
185 
_ 
83 
384 
18 
479 
_ 
— 
8 
91 
125 
343 
191 
152 
262 
_ 
4 
— 

823 
— 

3 
6 
— 
— 
_ 
17 

52 

3 
160 . 
1 
— 
1 
11 
3 
5 
— 
— 
— 
4 
1 
3 
2 
2 
2 
— 
— 
— 
46 
— 

361 
597 
26 
55 
_ 

224 

3.773 

116 
48 
8 
_ 
7 

400 
3 
32 
_ 

524 
1 
46 
106 
33 
40 
34 
7 
_ 
_ 
— 
53 
-



Port and Province 

Quebec - Cont^do 
Morses Line aaaa 
Noyan 8o«9aooo«3 
Pliilipsburg a'oo. 
Quebec ooooooooo 
Rock Island «ooo 
Sta Armand »»a»» 
Sta Pamphlle a o o 
St. Zacharie ao» 
Stanhope o o o»>»» 
Trout River .o»> 
W o b u m O O O O O S O O O 

Total, 
Q 1 1 6 L ) 6 C o o o ^ a o o o o a o o 

Ontario 
Brockvilie aoooo 
Cobourg « 0 0 o 0 0 a o 

Cornwall o o»> o o a 
Courtright o o»o o 
Fort Erie oooa»o 
Fort Frances ooo 
Fort William o > a 
Gananoque a o o o»» 
Kingston' i a»o o o o 
Kingsville a.o o o 
Lansdo^vne ooooao 
Leamington ^»,o» 
M i d l a n d o o o a a a a o 

Morrisburg aaa.a 
Niagara Falls .» 
Pigeon River aoo 
Port Arthur o.oo 
Port Lambton aoo 

r rrescott a o 0 0 0 0 a 
Rainy River oooo 
D^X*tliSl 0 9 0 0 0 0 9 9 0 

Sault Ste MarlCo 
O O m b r a a a s o e a o o o 

• T o r o n t o o o o a o a o o 

Yi/alpole Island . 
West Dock o 0 0 0 0 a 
T/lndSOr o o a a a a a o 

Total, 
O n t a r i o « o o o o o a o o o a 

Forei^ 
Non -
Permit 
Glass 
(Local 
Traffic) 

129 
176 
348 
~ 

1,939 
_ 
-
1 

208 
384 
94 

7^527 . 

-
-

1,154 
. 83 

16,673 
1,715 

_ 
-
-
-

128 
-
-
-

12,490 
42 
-

180 
404 
74 

3,524 
867 
122 
-
4 
-

74s084 

111^544 

Number of 
Vehicles 

Travel­
ler's 
Vehicle 
Permits 

35 
128 
611 
-

274 
2 
-
-

348 
147 
__20_ 

3j.l93 . 

-
-

101 
52 

. 2,549 
12 
-
-
-
-

337 
-
- • 

-
2,437 

26 
-
53 
83 
2 

691 
49 
21 
1 
2 
-

7„612 

1451.028 

Inward 

Com­
mercial 
Vehicles 

16 
6 
59 
-

167 
-
-
-
45 
1 

• 2 . 

.li..4.Q3 

-
-
47 
-

858 
141 
-
-
-
-

149 
-
-
-

516 
18 
-
-
37 
6 

253 
41 
-
-
-
-

. 4,140 

6,206 

. Number of 
Canadian Vehicles 

Length of 

24 hours 
or less 

60 
152 
293 
-

1,029 
-
-
76 
539 
826 
24 

.7,033 

-
-

1,115 
6 

4,699 
2,176 

-
• 

-
-

283 
-
-., 
-

10,525 
17 
=-
28 
332 
199 

1,755 
1,033 

17 
— 
1 
-

5,319 

27,485 

stay abroad 

Over 
24 hours 

4 
2 
28 
-
17 
„ 

-
-
42 
17 
1 

354 

' -

-
16 
3 

103 
9 
-
_ 
-

• -

81 
«-
-
-

164 
18 
-
5 
33 
-

130 
9 
1 
— 
-
— 

220 

792 ' 

Iriward_ 

Com­

mercial 
Vehicles 

17 
7 
43 

- " • • _ 

• 51 
„ 

-
.^ 

212 
65 
-

.liL8.55 

— 
-
70 
_ 

410 
907 
-
„ 

-
-
16 
„ 

-
-

138 
7 
„ 

_ 
84 
37 
134 
77 
-
-
-
-

1,541 

3,221 
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Port and Province 

Manitoba 
Boissevfiiin ooaaa 
Cartwright a o o o o 
OouJ.ter oooooooo 
Crystal City aoo 
E m e r s o n . a o o o a a a 

Goodlands a a o o o o 
G r e t n a o a o o o o a o a 

HaSlCett o a a o a a a a 

Jj6na o a 0 a 0 a 0 0 0 0 a 

Lyleton oooooooo 
Middlebro a a a o o o 
Pxney oooooooooo 
Snowflake o o a a o a 

South Junction a 
Vifindygates ooaaa 

Total, 
_Manitot3ft ,000000000 

Saskatchewan 
Big Beaver 0 a a 0 a 
East Poplar River 
Elmore ooooooooo 
E s t e V a n o a o o o a a o 

Marienthal a 0 0 0 0 
M O n C h y a a o a a a a o a 

Northgate 000000 
North Portal 00a 
U U n g r e a o o o o o o a o 

R e g W a y a o a a a a a a a 

T r e e l O n o a o o o a a o 

West Poplar River 
Willov/ Greek 00a 

Total, 
Saskatchewan aoaaaa 

Alberta 
A d e n a a a a o a o a o o o 

G a r w a y a a a a e o a a o 

Chief Mountain . 
G O U t t S a o o o o a a o o 

Del Bonita a a 0 0 a 
wild Horse a a 0 a a 

Total, 
A l b e r t a a a o o a a a a o o o 

Foreign 
Non-
Permit 
Class 
(Local 
Traffic) 

20 
20 
14 
30 

1,329 
29 
698 
30 
23 
18 
20 
18 
13 
25 
15 

2.302 

8 
19 
80 
206 
34 
22 
270 
277 
8 
20 
11 
11 
3 

969 

7 
32 
« . 

211 
43 
2 

295 

Number of 
Vehicles 

Travel­
ler's 
Vehj cle 
Permits 

4 
1 
4 
2 

156 
6 
26 
1 
4 

• 1 

-
-
-
— 
— 

205 

2 
2 
2 
10 
5 
4 
5 
6 
4 
28 
-
3 
3 

74 

-

19 
-
73 
21 
1 

114 

Inv/ard 

Conkr 

mercial 
Vehicles 

-

5 
3 
-

32 
-

15 
8 
4 
-
-

7 
2 
2 
1 

79 

4 
5 
13 
2 
6 
-

38 
298 
2 
4 
-

1 
-

373 

-
-
-
64 
11 
-

75 

Number of 
Canadian Vehicles Inward 

Length of 1 
,--_--

24 hours 
or less 

9 
22 
101 
19 
332 
165 
503 
104 
67 
161 
16 
9 
35 
35 
6 

1.584 

34 
126 
259 
206 
240 
19 
361 
854 
68 
128 
23 
12 
2 

2.332 

5 
2 
— 

476 
9 

15 

507 

stay abroad 
-. . 
Over 

24 hours 

-
-

2 
-

28 
4 

. 3 
3. 
1 
-
-
-
-
-
-

41 

2 
14 
2 
3 
-
3 
5 
8 
4 
35 
6 
2 
3 

87 

3 
1 
— 
7 
2 
-

13 

Com­
mercial 
Vehicles 

-
-

23 
2 
59 
9 
92 
100 
16 

^ 3 
-
-

4 
1 
1 

310 

25 
1 
37 
53 
52 
1 
-

61 
21 
11 
15 
-

7 
• - . 

2b4 

• 

2 
-
-

316 
9 

326 



5 -

Port and Province 
-

British Coltimbia 
Aldcrgrove ..... 
Boundary Bay .a. 
G a r S O n a o . a o o o e o 

Cascade City oa. 
Huntingdon ».«c« 
Keremeos » a a o a a a 
Kingsgate a a a a o« 
MXUVi'ay .oaooooooo 

NelV/ay . c a o o e a a a 

New Westminstera-
O S O y O O S a o o e o . o e 

Pacific Highv/aya 
Paterson • a a < a a« 
Prince Rupert a a 
R O O B V i l l e a a a 0 0 0 

R y k e r t S . aoo-ooaaa 

Sidney caooosooo 
Silver Heights « 
S t e w a r t aoooooo'a 

Vancouver oooooo 
V i c t o r i a . o o o o e a 

Total:,. 
British Columbia a a 

Yukon Territory 

D a w s o n a c o a o a e o a 

Whitehorse aaaa. 

Total, 
Yukon Territory .a. 

Foreign 
Non-
Permit 
Glass 
(Local 

Traffic^. 

194 
401 
108 
148 
678 
- . 
21 
32 
3 
-
98 
727 
55 
-

12 
134 

-

1 
107 

-

— — ^ ^ — • 

2̂ .719 

-

.«.»-rL». 

- • 

Number of 
I Vehicles 

Travel­
ler's 
Vehicle 
Permits 

190 
150 
67 
74 
79 
1 
30 
-

4 
-

132 
2,653 

5 
-
-
6 
-
-
-

2 
245 

3,638 

-

1 

1 

Inward 

Com­
mercial 
Vehicles 

_ ^ i ^ - ^ 

- — • 

28 
126 
10 
6 
32 
-
-

1 
-
— 
6 

397 
9 
-

1 
1 
— 

2 
30 
-
-

649 

-

-

Ganadi 

Lenf^th of 

24 
or 

..-̂ ._.» 

., .-

hours 
less 

264 
616 
62 
114 
728 
1 
26 
12 
4 
-

189 
1,560 
138 

-

38 
148 

— 

54 
113 

-
_„._2^.^ 

4jj069 

-
_. 

— 

Number of 
an Vehicles 

stay abroad 

Over 
24 hours 

47 
76 
4 
5 
35 
— 
38 

— • 

4 
— 
39 
305 
17 
-

3 
11 
— 
-
-
-

__.__. 24.^ 

608 

-
-

• • • . V - • !• 1. !• 

Inward 

Com­
mercial 
Vehicles 

101 
115 
1 
35 

, 74 

— 
4 
— 
— 

• — 

359 
195 
55 
• -

— 
12 
— 

93 
154 

-
-

1,198 

-
-

1 i i I I - • i"-i 

TOTAL, 
CANADA oocoooooooeo 156,313 22,341 13,237 62,954 1,947 10,967 
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SU.™AIg_BY_ PROVINCES .O.F_HI.GHWAY TRAFFIC AT CANADIAN BORDER POINTS 

MARCH 1944 and MARCH 1945 

NUMBER OF FOREIGN VEHICLES INWARD 

PROVINCE 

Nova Scotia 00.^0000000 
Princ'e Edward Island00 
New Brunsv/ick oooooooo 
Q u e D e c o o o o o o o o o o c a o o o 

Ontarxo o o o c o: ̂  -j o o o o o 0 
M a n x t o b a a o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Saskatchewan ooooooooo 
AxDerta 000-D^oaooococo 
British Coliombia 00000 
Yukon Territory c000to 

TOTAL o&oooccaoecC'O^soc 

Non-Permit Class 
Local Traffic 

1944 

25,366 
5,837 
71,236 
1,309 
560 

1,035 
2,301 

1945 

31,157 
7,327 

111,544 
2,302 
969 
295 

2,719 

Traveller' s 
Vehicle- -
Permits 

107,644 156,313 

1944 

1,027 
2,295 
6,622 

89 
32 
68 

2,387 

1945 

1,088 
3,193 

14,028 
205 
74 

114 
3,638 

1 

12,520 22,341 

Commercial 
•Velucles 

1944 1945 

5,321 
1,962 
5,690 

126 
276 
244 
254 

4,452 
1,403 
6,206 

79 
373 

75 
649 

13,873 13,237 

SUfMARY BY PROVINCES OF HIGH7JAY TRAFFIC AT CANADIAN BORDER POINTS 

• • . I - . ' 

PROVINCE 

Nova Scotia oooooooooo 
Prince Edward Island 0 
New Brunswick o-j000000 
Q u e b e c o o o o o o o o c c o o o o o 

unuarxo 00000^00000000 
M a n x t o Da o o o o o c e o o o c o o 

Saskatchewan ooooooooo 
AXDerta ocoooooooooooo 
British Columbia 000oc 
Yukon Territory a 0 0 0 0 0 

10 X Ail O O O O O O O Q O O O O C O O O 

MilRCH 1944 and MARCH 1945 

NUBiBER OF CANADIAN VEHICLES INWARD 

h§M. th of stay 
24 hours 
or les 

1944 

_ 

— 
14,769 
6,002 
24,632 

796 
1,328 
861 

2,444 

50,832 

s 

1945 

_ 

— 

19,944 
7,033 
27,485 
1,584 
2,332 
507 

4,069 
-

62,954 

abroad 
Over 
24 hours 

1944 

... 

-

55 
233 
739 
36 
53 
14 
425 
-

1,555 1 

1945 

mm 

-

52 
354 
792 
41 
87 
13 
608 
-

,947 

Commercial 
Vehicles 

1944 

_ 

-
3,265 
2,721 
3,208 
1,435 
141 
215 
810 
-

11,795 

1946 
\ 

— 
3,773 
1,855 
3,221 
310 
284 
326 

1,198 
-

10,967 
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CUMULATIVE SUMMARY BY .P.RO.yiNC.£S. .OF .HI.GHWAY .TRAFFIC .AT CAti.ADIM _BORD.ERJPQI.NTS 

JANUARY - MARCH 1944; JANUARY - MARCH 1945 • 

PROVINCE 

N o v a S c o t i a o a a . o a o o a o 

Pr ince Edward I s l a n d « 
Nev/ Brunsv;ick 
Quebec 
U n t ' c X r X O 9 0 3 t > 0 9 * « 3 3 O > d O 

M3J1X oO Dei o o o a d a - a a a o j o o 

Saskatchev/an »« .̂»> o >> ^ ••> 
A X D S r T i a 0 9 9 » 0 0 0 » 9 0 0 0 0 3 

British Columbia •;, o«j 
Yukon Territory 

o a o 9 a d 3 9 

0 9 9 0 0 ! > a 0 9 0 0 4 S O O 

TOTAL 

a a o o o a 

e o o o o a o a a o o . o a o - . ; r a 

Non-Permit Glass 
__Local Traffic 
1944 1945 

76,105 
16,.195 
209,914 
5,049 
2,076 
2,236 
6,639 

318,214 

82,132 
16,569 
245,156 
6,095 
2,456 
1,256 
7,182 

INWARD 

Traveller's 
Vehicle. 

^ Permits 
1944 1945 

2,721 
5,687 
20,843 

332 
112 
200 

6,436 

2,327 
5,957 
27,371 

456 
159 
241 

9,260 
15 

Commercial 
..... .Vehicles 
1944 

13,473 
4,644 

15,327 
397 
864 
5 59 
693 

1945 

11,516 
3,622 

17,498 
242 

1,.216 
351 

1,324 

3P0,B4S I4S . ^ 6 , 1 3 2 45,786 55,957 35,769 

CUMULATIVE SUmARY BY PRO.VINGES OF. .H.IGH1AY,̂ R.AFFIQ ..AT G/iNADIM BO.RDER POINTS 

JANUARY - MARCH 1944: JANUARY - MARCH 1945 

PROVINCE 

NUMBER OF CMADIAN VEHICLES INWARD 

Lgigth q.f .stay_abr.ga.d 
24 hours ... Over 
or less 24 hours 

1944 1945 1944 1945 

Commercial 
Vehicles 

1944 1945 

Nova Scotia ooosoooaao 
Prince Edv/ard Island a 
'Jew Brunsvack oooooooo 
Q u e b e e o a o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan .eaoooooa 
A l b e r t a a o o a o o o o o a a o a o 

British Columbia a > o > a 
Yukon Territory 

0 J « 0 9 9 9 ' 3 f > A 3 - 3 ( 

i O O ' » 9 9 3 3 9 

TOTAL 

a o o a a « 

o 9 9 » 9 a 9 9 0 3 O ' 3 O 9 O O 

41,563 
16,446 
68,903 
2,805 
4,006 
1,644 
6,243 

51,049 
15,926 
57,987 
4,094 
5,370 
2,021 

10,260 

170 
598 

2,240 
109 
153 
71 

1,154 

126 
786 

1,911 
110 
225 
56 

1,600 

8,098 
6,971 
,555 
,507 
360 
771 

2,104 

9,531 
4,758 
8,626 
1,025 
657 
959 

3,422 
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CLASSIFICATI0tl3 

The following notes define briefly the classifications used in the tables? 

la "Commercial Vehicles" are trucks used for commercial purposesa 

2o Vehicles not classified as commercial vehicles consist of automobiles, 
taxis, motorcycles,and bicycleso 

3o Through buses, local buses, horse-drawn vehicles, and military trucks, 
or other military vehicles, are not included in any of the classifi­
cation So 

4o Foreign Vehicles Inward 

(a) Non-Permit Class 

Local vehicles which are not required to make out formal Customs 
permitso They are restricted to travel within the jurisdiction of 
the port and may not remain in Canada more than 48 hours. 

Also included are the repeat trips of commuters and others who 
cross the border frequently on commuting permits. (See beloY,') 

(b) Traveller? s Vehicle Permits 

Traveller's vehicle permits are issued to all non-commercial 
vehicles v/hich-

lo Travel beyond the jurisdiction of the port of entry c£ 
2o remain in Canada more than 48 hours, ^ 
3a leave the country by another port than the one by 

which they enteredo 

These permits are usually issued for periods' of 60 days or 6 
months, but a considerable number is issued to vehicles v/hich are 

.'.':.. in Canada les.s than 48 hourso 

Also included in this class are commuting permits which entitle 
the holders to cross the border frequently during the tenure of their 
permitSo Repeat trips after the first, however, are included in the 
non-permit class, as mentioned abovea 

ô \Canadian Vehicles Inward 

Canadian Vehicles returning to Canada are classified by length-
of-stay depending upon whether they are abroad for more or less than 
24 hoursa 

Statistics on volume of highway traffic have been published annually from 
1923 to 1937, and have been published annually and monthly from January 1938 to date. 
Certain changes'in classification instituted in April, 1941 do not permit exact com­
parisons between data published before and after that dateo Particulars of changes 
in classification can be found on page 4 of the annual statement for the year 1944. 

file:///Canadian
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